(13) (190) - 26
Others
Benefit paid (305) (249) (118) (56)
At 31 December 6,119 5,991 3,121 2,980

Principal actuarial assumptions
Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
 2025 2024 2025 2024
 (%)

Discount rate 1.67 - 3.90 1.67 - 3.90 2.02 - 3.15 2.02 - 3.15
Future salary growth 3 - 6 3 - 6 6 6
Employee turnover 0.00 - 45.84 0.00 - 52.00 1.43 - 11.46 1.43 - 11.46

Assumptions regarding future mortality rate is based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2025, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 2 - 24 years
(2024: 2 - 24 years).

Bangchak Corporation Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

71

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 Consolidated financial statements

Impact to the employee benefits obligation

1% increase in
assumption

1% decrease in
assumption

at 31 December  2025 2024 2025 2024
 (in million Baht)

Discount rate (333) (358) 372 401
Future salary growth  381 354 (346) (323)
Employee turnover (20% increase / decrease) (78) (62) 84 66

 Separate financial statements

Impact to the employee benefits obligation

1% increase in
assumption

1% decrease in
assumption

at 31 December  2025 2024 2025 2024
 (in million Baht)

Discount rate (204) (214) 231 242
Future salary growth  242 224 (218) (202)
Employee turnover (20% increase / decrease) (50) (41) 53 43

20 Share capital

  Consolidated financial statements /
Separate financial statements

  2025 2024
 Value per

share
(Baht)

Number of
shares Amount

Number of
shares Amount

  (million shares/ million Baht)
Authorised share capital
As at 1 January
   - Ordinary shares 1 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377
   - Increase of ordinary shares 1 97 97 - -
As at 31 December
   - Ordinary shares 1 1,474 1,474 1,377 1,377

Issued and paid-up share capital
As at 1 January
   - Ordinary shares 1 1,377 1,377 1,377 1,377
   - Increase of ordinary shares 1 96 96 - -
As at 31 December
   - Ordinary shares 1 1,473 1,473 1,377 1,377

Bangchak Corporation Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

72

On 11 April 2025, at the Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders for year 2025 of the Company
passed a resolution to approve the Company’s shareholding and management restructuring plan as
follows:
1. Approved the Company’s shareholding and management restructuring plan under which the

Company will offer newly issued shares (allocation of newly issued ordinary shares) to other
shareholders of Bangchak Sriracha Public Company Limited (“BSRC”) in which the Company